

No. 19-123

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. <i>Smith</i> Made No Attempt to Determine the Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause, In Tension with This Court’s Recent Cases Involving the Religion Clauses.	2
A. This Court looks to original meaning and practice when interpreting the Religion Clauses.....	2
1. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	2
2. <i>Town of Greece</i>	4
3. <i>American Legion</i>	4
B. <i>Smith</i> ’s interpretive methodology completely lacked historical analysis	5
C. Justice Scalia’s concurrence in <i>City of Boerne</i> failed to correct <i>Smith</i> ’s missing original meaning analysis.....	6
II. Review Is Warranted to Interpret the Free Exercise Clause According to its Original Meaning.	8
A. The Founders protected the free exercise of religion because they recognized duty to God as superior to duty to government.....	9

B. The record of the First Congress supports interpreting the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting government compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....	12
C. The Oath Clause also supports an interpretation of the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting government compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....	15
D. Historical practices at the time of the founding support an interpretation of the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting government compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....	17
E. The nation’s first case interpreting the Free Exercise Clause.....	19
F. Evidence around the time of the 14th Amendment’s adoption.....	20
III. Review Is Warranted Where the Court’s Free Exercise Jurisprudence Has Been Rejected by the Coordinate Branches of Government, Which Have a Shared Responsibility for Interpreting the Constitution.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	passim
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22
<i>Permoli v. Municipality No. 1 of the City of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. 589 (1845).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	22

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>West Virginia Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
Other Authorities	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (J. Gales ed. 1834)	13
Addison, Alexander, <i>Analysis of the Report of the Committee of the Virginia Assembly</i> (1800), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 AMERICAN POLITICAL WRITING DURING THE FOUNDING ERA: 1760-1785 (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983).....	12
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872), <i>as reprinted in</i> THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS' DEBATES (Alfred Avins ed., Va. Comm'n on Constitutional Gov't in Richmond 1967)	21
CONST. OF N.J. OF 1776.....	17
FONER, ERIC, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988)	22
Hart, Levi, <i>Liberty Described and Recommended: In a Sermon Preached to the Corporation of Freemen in Farmington</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> 1 AMERICAN POLITICAL WRITING DURING THE FOUNDING ERA: 1760-1805 (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983).....	9
HIRST, MARGARET E., THE QUAKERS IN PEACE AND WAR (1972)	18
Jefferson, Thomas <i>Freedom of Religion at the University of Virginia</i> (Oct. 7, 1822), <i>in</i> THE COMPLETE JEFFERSON: CONTAINING HIS MAJOR WRITINGS, PUBLISHED AND UNPUBLISHED,	

EXCEPT HIS LETTERS (Saul K. Padover ed., 1943)	12
KOHN, STEPHEN M., JAILED FOR PEACE, THE HISTORY OF AMERICAN DRAFT LAW VIOLATORS 1658-1985 (1987)	17
Lash, Kurt T., <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 NW. U.L. REV. 1106 (1994).....	21
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds., Univ. of Virginia Press 2009)	16
Letter of John Adams to James Warren (Feb. 3, 1777), in 6 LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith et al. eds., 2000)	24
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in</i> Phillip Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., 5 THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION (1987)	10, 11
Madison, James, On Property (1792), <i>reprinted in</i> AMERICAN STATE PAPERS (William A. Blakely ed., De Capo Press 1970) (1911)	10
MASS. CONST. of 1780	17
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990)	6
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique</i>	

<i>of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 819 (1998)	7
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion,</i> 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	14
N.Y. CONST. of 1777	17
Penn, William, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience (1670), in WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN (introduction and annotations by Andrew R. Murphy, Liberty Fund 2002)</i>	11
<i>People v. Philips, N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. (1813), reported in WILLIAM SAMPSON, 1 THE CATHOLIC QUESTION IN AMERICA (1813)</i>	19
Proclamation issued January 25, 1777, <i>in W. B. ALLEN, GEORGE WASHINGTON, A COLLECTION (1988)</i>	19
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)....	11
Witte, Jr., John, <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment,</i> 71 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 371 (1996).....	9, 12
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. II	15
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	15
